




August 26, 1992

Thomas Daniel Daly, Chief Deputy

County of San Mateo

County Government Center

Redwood City, CA  94063






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-92-402

Dear Mr. Daly:


I am writing to confirm our telephone conversation on August 18, 1992, wherein we discussed your request for advice on behalf of Mr. Roger Chinn regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Mr. Chinn is a member of the City/County Associations of Government of San Mateo County ("C/CAG") and the chair of an ad hoc committee C/CAG has formed to negotiate with the San Francisco Airports Commission (the "commission") concerning the commission's implementation of mitigation measures for the master plan for the airport expansion.  


There are currently two mitigation measures before C/CAG  involving projects which, if approved, may require the commission to use outside architectural services.  The measures for consideration involve a solution to traffic problems on Highway 101 and a possible BART station on the west side of Highway 101 across from the airport.


Mr. Chinn is an architect who has submitted his name, along with 528 other persons or firms, for possible inclusion on the commission's list of architects.  At the present time, his name has not been placed on the list and he has not been selected for any projects.


You are concerned about Mr. Chinn's ability to participate in the two decisions regarding the mitigation measures.  I informed you that at the present time, I concur with your July 6, 1992, memorandum to Mr. Chinn, which you forwarded for our review.  You concluded in this memorandum that it is not reasonably foreseeable that C/CAG's decisions concerning the two mitigation measures for the master plan will have a material financial effect on Mr. Chinn's solo architectural firm.


Please note that any immunity granted by this advice only applies to this specific set of facts.  As I informed you, should Mr. Chinn's name be placed on the list of architects or if other pertinent facts change, future decisions must be evaluated accordingly.  I also suggested that you determine whether any other conflict-of-interest provisions apply, such as Government Code Section 1090, which is not under our jurisdiction.


I trust this answers your question.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Jill Stecher







Counsel, Legal Division
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